At least thirty (30) days before the 
expiration of each year, the Board will prepare and distribute to each Owner a proposed budget 
for the Association’s operations during the next ensuing year.  If such budget requires an Annual 
Assessment of not more than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Annual Assessment then 
in effect, the assessment so proposed will take effect at the commencement of the next ensuing 
year without further notice to any Owner.  If such budget requires an Annual Assessment that is 
more than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Annual Assessment then in effect, however, 
the Board must call a membership meeting as stated herein.  A majority of those Owners present 
and authorized to vote and voting is sufficient for such approval, and the assessment approved 
will take effect at the commencement of the next ensuing fiscal year without notice to any

[...]

WHEREAS, ARTICLE V, Section 3, Subparagraph [r] of the Declaration provides, in 
part, that the Declaration can be amended by the approval and vote of seventy-five (75%) percent 
of the owners of the Lots subject to the Declaration; and 
 WHEREAS, First Tennessee is the owner of eighty-four (84) lots of the total one hundred 
nine (109) lots in the subdivision, and after a duly called special meeting of the owners to amend 
the Declarations, and a vote, more than seventy-five (75%) percent of the lot owners voted to 
amend the Declaration as set forth below; and 
 WHEREAS, each owner of a lot in the Subdivision is a member of the Horseshoe Cove